If you wish to be notified if the Order is con-firmed and so have a copy of the Order as confirmed, you should write to the Glanford Brigg Rural Distriot Council stating your name and the address to which these documents may be sent.

Dated 9th November 1970.

R. E. Crosby, Clerk of the Council. The Rural District Council of Glanford Brigg, (312)

Bigby Street, Brigg, Lincs.

### CUCKFIELD URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL -PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER

## TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968

#### SECTION 94

Cuckfield Urban District Council Public Bridleway Diversion Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 11th November 1970 is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order by the Cuckfield Urban District Council.

Order by the Cuckfield Urban District Council. The effect of the Order if confirmed without modification will be to divert part of the public bridleway No. 21b running from Balcombe Road, Haywards Heath to Burrell Road, Haywards Heath to permit development to take place. A copy of the Order and a map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, Oaklands, Oaklands Road, Haywards Heath between 8.45 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Monday to Friday.

on Monday to Friday.

Any representation or objection in respect of the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the Council, Cuckfield Urban District Council, Oaklands, Oaklands Road, Haywards Heath before 20th December 1970 and shall state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made or if any so made are withdrawn the Cuckfield Urban District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order.

Dated 12th November 1970.

D. M. Balmford, Clerk of the Council. Oaklands, Oaklands Road,

(338)

Haywards Heath, Sussex.

# CUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

#### SECTION 94

-The Cumberland County Council (Footpath No. 104030, Maryport) Public Path Stopping-up Order, 1970.

Notice is hereby given that on the 27th October 1970, the Cumberland County Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to extinguish the public right of way at Maryport in the Urban District of Maryport described in the Schedule hereto.

the Schedule hereto. A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Offices of the Maryport Urban District Council, Town Hall, Maryport, and at The Courts, Carlisle, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.45 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays. This Order became operative as from the 27th October 1970, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that

any provision contained therein on the grounds that is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1968, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or any Regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation 'b to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962, within six weeks from 13th November 1970, make application for the purpose to the High Court. Dated the 12th November 1970.

G. N. C. Swift, Clerk of the County Council.

#### SCHEDULE

The length of Footpath No. 104030 running from its northern starting point near Maryport Docks for a distance of 14 miles in a south-westerly direc-tion along the foreshore in line with the Whitehaven. Carlisle railway through Fields Nos. 8700 and 7240 to Rischow Beck. (455)

#### HEREFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968,

SECTION 94

# The Herefordshire County Council Public Path (Luston) Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as " the Order ") made on the

(hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 2nd November 1970, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Herefordshire County Council as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert that length of the public footpath LJ 9 in the Parish of Luston from its junction with the Leominster to Richards Castle road B.4361 running in a generally north-westerly direction for a distance of approximately 220 yards to a line running in a southerly direction for a distance direction for a distance of approximately 220 yards to a line running in a southerly direction for a distance of approximately 25 yards and then in a westerly and north-westerly direction along the housing estate road to be constructed to connect with the continuing length of the said public footpath. A copy of the Order and of the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge, at the Office of the Clerk of the County Council, Shirehall, Hereford, during normal office hours.

hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the County Council, Shirehall, Hereford, before 11th December 1970, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

which it is made. If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Herefordshire County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order. Order.

Dated 9th November 1970.

F. D. V. Cant, Clerk of the County Council, (482)

# HEANOR URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1968, SECTION 94 Heanor Urban District Council Footpath No. 45 Public Path Stopping-Up Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 4th day of November 1970, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Govern-ment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Heanor Urban District Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modi-

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modi-fication, will be to extinguish the public right of way running in a northerly direction from Colin Avenue, Codnor for a distance of approximately 320 feet, and create an alternative right of way in lieu. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at Council Offices, Ilkeston Road, Heanor and may be inspected free of charge at the Clerk's Office between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays. Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Heanor Urban District Council, Ilkeston Road, Heanor not later than 14th December 1970 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

grounds on which it is made. ...ว

2.1